
 
                     INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                      TUESDAY, OCTOBER 3, 1995 - 0530 MDT 
                        NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
 
Current  Situation:   Minor  initial attack activity occurred in California and 
the Eastern Area.  Fire activity for the remainder of the U.S. was minimal. 
 
 
Hurricane Marilyn Support: 
A NPS All Risk Management Team (Wissinger) continues to assist in the repair of 
Park facilities and housing.  One ton of miscellaneous supplies  and  equipment 
were shipped by helicopter to St. John and St. Thomas.  The Team rotation is on 
schedule for 10/6. 
 
 
Southcentral Alaska Flood Response: 
A  Type  I  Incident  Management  Team  (Liebersbach)  in  Anchorage, a Type II 
Incident  Management  Team  (Wilcock)  in  Soldotna  and  a  Type  II  Incident 
Management  Team (Stam) in Seward are assigned to the State of Alaska to assist 
in damage assessment and relief activities.  The flood warnings  on  the  Kenai 
River  have  been  cancelled.   The diversion work on the Resurrection River is 
proceeding and expected to be complete by tomorrow. 
 
 
OUTLOOK:  A cold front moving into the  Pacific  Northwest  this  morning  will 
reach  the  Northern  Rockies  later  today.  This system will bring wind, rain 
showers, and snow to elevations above 6,000 feet.  High pressure will  continue 
over   the  desert  Southwest.   California  will  have  decreasing  winds  and 
temperatures will moderate.  High temperatures will range  from  the  40’s  and 
50’s  in the Northern Rockies to the 60’s and 70’s in the Pacific Northwest and 
Great Basin.  California and the desert Southwest will have highs in  the  80’s 
and 90’s.  Minimal fire activity is expected. 
 
    
                               FIRES: Yesterday 
 
         AREA        | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
         ALASKA      |     |     |     |     |        |      |      0| 
         NORTHWEST   |     |    1|     |     |       6|     2|      9| 
         CA-NORTHERN |    1|     |     |    3|      20|     2|     26| 
         CA-SOUTHERN |     |     |     |     |      22|     2|     24| 
         NORTHERN    |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
         GB-EASTERN  |     |     |     |     |       2|      |      2| 
         GB-WESTERN  |     |     |     |     |        |      |      0| 
         SOUTHWEST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
         ROCKY MTN   |     |     |     |     |        |      |      0| 
         EASTERN     |     |     |     |     |       6|      |      6| 
         SOUTHERN    |     |     |     |     |       4|      |      4| 
         USA         |    1|    1|    0|    3|      60|     6|     71| 
                                                         * No report. 
 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
 



                            ACRES BURNED: Yesterday 
 
      AREA        |  BIA |   BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS |  TOTAL | 
      ALASKA      |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
      NORTHWEST   |      |      0|      |      |       2|     0|       2| 
      CA-NORTHERN |     0|       |      |     0|     131|     0|     131| 
      CA-SOUTHERN |      |       |      |      |      13|     0|      13| 
      NORTHERN    |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
      GB-EASTERN  |      |       |      |      |      50|      |      50| 
      GB-WESTERN  |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
      SOUTHWEST   |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
      ROCKY MTN   |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
      EASTERN     |      |       |      |      |   1,002|      |   1,002| 
      SOUTHERN    |      |       |      |      |        |      |        | 
      USA         |     0|      0|     0|     0|   1,208|     0|   1,208| 
                                                            * No report. 
 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
 
                     RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
 
     RESOURCE   |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICPTR  | AIRTANKER |  OVERHEAD   | 
                | FED| NON| FED| NON| FED | NON | FED | NON |  FED | NON  | 
   ALASKA       |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |    23|   181| 
   NORTHWEST    |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   CA-NORTHERN  |    |    |   1|    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   CA-SOUTHERN  |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   NORTHERN     |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   GB-EASTERN   |    |    |    |   4|     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   GB-WESTERN   |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   SOUTHWEST    |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   ROCKY MTN    |    |    |   2|    |     |     |     |     |    10|      | 
   EASTERN      |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   SOUTHERN     |   1|    |    |    |    3|     |     |     |   136|     4| 
   USA          |   1|   0|   3|   4|    3|    0|    0|    0|   169|   185| 
                 FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
                          NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES 
                                 * No report. 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
 
                             FIRES:  Year to date 
 
       AREA        | BIA |  BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
       ALASKA      |    2|    23|    17|     4|     332|     6|    384| 
       NORTHWEST   |  212|   333|     2|    36|   1,743| 1,089|  3,415| 
       CA-NORTHERN |  118|    34|      |    41|   1,800|   598|  2,591| 
       CA-SOUTHERN |   10|   209|      |    26|   2,732|   559|  3,536| 
       NORTHERN    |  230|    74|     6|    25|     429|   642|  1,406| 
       GB-EASTERN  |   28|   567|      |    19|     423|   879|  1,916| 
       GB-WESTERN  |     |   371|      |      |      70|   109|    550| 
       SOUTHWEST   |1,800|   344|    15|   168|   1,365| 2,020|  5,712| 
       ROCKY MTN   |  515|   516|     1|    52|     741|   385|  2,210| 
       EASTERN     |  343|      |      |    90|  14,313|   601| 15,347| 



       SOUTHERN    |   10|      |    58|    93|  31,240| 1,077| 32,478| 
       USA         |3,268|2 471 |    99|   554|  55,178| 7,965| 69,535| 
 
 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
 
                          ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
 
 AREA        |  BIA  |    BLM |   FWS |   NPS |  STATES |   USFS |    TOTAL | 
 ALASKA      |     90|  19,414|  3,930|  1,595|   19,065|       1|    44,095| 
 NORTHWEST   |    614|  44,507|  2,700|     21|    7,147|   6,623|    61,612| 
 CA-NORTHERN |     60|   2,840|       |    463|    7,3582   3,150|    13,895| 
 CA-SOUTHERN |    621|  70,075|       |  5,965|  112,299|  12,465|   201,425| 
 NORTHERN    |  8,471|   5,847|    533|     15|    3,310|   1,951|    20,127| 
 GB-EASTERN  |    258| 360,703|       |    212|   57,857|   8,727|   427,757| 
 GB-WESTERN  |       |  97,178|       |       |    3,068|  11,919|   112,165| 
 SOUTHWEST   | 54,934|  70,022|  1,107| 13,368|   75,626|  86,134|   301,191| 
 ROCKY MTN   |  5,894|   8,648|      1|    174|    2,568|   9,403|    26,688| 
 EASTERN     |  5,322|        |       |  1,533|  174,070|  18,208|   199,133| 
 SOUTHERN    |     11|        | 11,836| 11,938|  271,269|  33,660|   328,714| 
 USA         | 76,275| 679,234| 20,107| 35,284|  733,661| 192,241| 1,736,802| 
 
 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
 
                           CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
 
          PROVINCES           | YESTERDAY     |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
          BRITISH COLUMBIA    |    *|        *|   1,331|      49,424| 
          YUKON TERRITORY     |    *|        *|     147|     259,748| 
          ALBERTA             |    *|        *|     728|     339,332| 
          NORTHWEST TERRITORY |    *|        *|     207|   2,726,858| 
          SASKATCHEWAN        |    *|        *|     632|   1,584,099| 
          MANITOBA            |    *|        *|     633|     809,726| 
          ONTARIO             |    *|        *|   2,034|     616,607| 
          QUEBEC              |    *|        *|   1,219|     696,909| 
          NEWFOUNDLAND        |    *|        *|     102|         843| 
          NEW BRUNSWICK       |    *|        *|     502|         400| 
          NOVA SCOTIA         |    *|        *|     386|         396| 
          PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND|    *|        *|      20|          31| 
          NATIONAL PARKS      |    *|        *|      56|       8,730| 
          TOTALS              |    *|        *|   7,997|   7,092,743| 
                    A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
 
            ---*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***--- 
 
    


